Preface

Chapter 1.

Chapter 2.
Chapter 3.
Chapter 4.
Chapter 5.
Chapter 6.
Chapter 7.
Chapter 8.

Chapter 9.

Chapter 10.
Chapter 11.
Chapter 12.

Chapter 13.
Chapter 14.
Chapter 15.
Chapter 16.
Chapter 17.

Table of Contents

PART I. RESTORATION OF MONARCHY AND
THE AGE OF DRYDEN

The Spirit of Restoration and the Rise of Neo-

Classicism

Satire: Its Origin and Development

John Dryden’s Poetry

Minor Poets of the Restoration Period

Restoration Drama: Heroic Plays and Tragedies

Restoration Comedy

Restoration Prose

Restoration Literary Criticism

PART II: THE AGE OF POPE AND SWIFT
The Augustan Literary and Political Temper
Jonathan Swift, the Tory Satirist

Alexander Pope, the Tory Satirist

Periodical Essays: Addison and Steele

PART III: THE AGE OF JOHNSON

Samuel Johnson’s Prose and Poetry

Drama to 1800

Novel: Its Rise, Definition, Aspects, Types, and Schools
Eighteenth-Century Novel

Eighteenth-Century Literary Criticism

\%

IX

11
18
37
43
52
64
73

82
87
98
110

116
133
147
164
186



Chapter 18.

Chapter 19.

Chapter 20.
Chapter 21.
Chapter 22.
Chapter 23.
Chapter 24.
Chapter 25.
Chapter 26.

Chapter 27.
Chapter 28.

Chapter 29.

Chapter 30.
Chapter 31.
Chapter 32.
Chapter 33.
Chapter 34.

Chapter 35.
Chapter 36.
Chapter 37.
Chapter 38.
Chapter 39.

The Movement Away From Neo-Classicism and the

Age of Sensibility

PART IV: THE ROMANTIC PERIOD

Romanticism: Definition, Points of View, and Poetic

Theory

William Blake

William Wordsworth

Samuel Taylor Coleridge

George Gordon, Lord Byron

Percy Bysshe Shelley

John Keats

The Essayists and Other Prose Writers in the
Romantic Period

English Novel in the Romantic Period
Literary Criticism in the Romantic Period

PART V: THE VICTORIAN AGE

Social, Religious, and Poetic Background to the
Victorian Age

Alfred, Lord Tennyson

Robert Browning and Dramatic Monologue
Matthew Arnold

Victorian Prose

Victorian Novel

PART VI: THE TWENTIETH CENTURY
Background to the Twentieth-Century Literature
The Poetry of Thomas Hardy

Gerard Manley Hopkins

William Butler Yeats

Thomas Stearns Eliot

\4!

193

202
211
220
232
242
252
267

287
297
301

308
316
331
353
375
390

415
438
450
461
480



Chapter 40. Literary Criticism Since Matthew Arnold 502

Chapter 41. Twentieth-Century English Novel 523
Chapter 42. Modern English Drama 551
Selected Bibliography 580
General Literary Histories 580
Restoration-18th-Century Literary Studies 580
Nineteenth-Century Literary Studies 581
Romantic Period: Literary Studies 582
Victorian Period: Literary Studies 584

20th Century: Literary Studies 585
Language and Literature 586
Individual Authors: 586

John Dryden 586

Alexander Pope 588

Jonathan Swift 588

Samuel Johnson 589

William Blake 589

William Wordsworth 590

Samuel Taylor Coleridge 591

John Keats 592

Percy Bysshe Shelley 592

Lord Byron 593

Alfred, Lord Tennyson 594

Robert Browning 594

Matthew Arnold 595

Thomas Hardy (His Poetry) 596

Gerard Manley Hopkins 596

William Butler Yeats 596

Thomas Stearns Eliot 597

English Novel and Novelists 599

English Drama 603

Index 606

Vil



Preface

It is a great pleasure to feel that I have been of some help to our dear
students, and I am sorry that it took me a long time to write these two
volumes. In fact, the task proved to be much more difficult and time-
consuming than I could ever imagine. It could be much easier if [ had relied
on my own knowledge and views, and if I had ignored the limits imposed
and written these two volumes in 5000 pages. But I was not supposed to
give you my personal views. The main requirement in writing such books is
objectivity on the part of the writer. One cannot ignore the bulk of modern
scholarship, thousands of scholarly articles and books that must be read and
incorporated into the survey book whenever needed. It does not mean that
these two volumes are a servile imitation of modern critics. One has to
remember T. S. Eliot’s view that we are greater than the past because we are
the past plus ourselves.

What our students need is literary sensitivity, something that makes
them think, discover new ideas, and improve their knowledge, something to
enlighten their paths and inform their judgement, not something like the
extant literary histories that look like accounting books, giving facts and
facts.

A student once said, ‘A sentence from The Norton Anthology is
directly copied in the first volume.’” I am glad that I found one sentence of it
worth copying. Would that I had found hundreds of such sentences, for the
aim is to provide our students with the most scholarly materials. It also
shows that I am not unaware of scholarly materials. I admire Dryden’s view
when he says that ‘‘Ben Jonson invaded authors like a monarch.”’

The Norton Anthology of English Literature, which is forty years old,
has now become a Bible to some of our students. It is, to begin with, a
primary source with introductions intended for high school students. It is

IX



true that M. H. Abrams, the general editor, is a great scholar, but we are not

his slaves. Students are supposed to read scholarly materials to inform and

direct their own judgement, not to take them for granted. Abrams’s Harvard

honors dissertation, which appeared in 1934 as a book called The Milk of
Paradise, is no longer acceptable even to Abrams himself. His thesis is that

opium dreams furnished material for Coleridge’s ‘Ancient Mariner’.
Elizabeth Schneider, in a book on Coleridge (1953), has proved that Abrams

is wrong because opium dreams inspired none of Coleridge’s poems. What

is still interesting is the first chapter of Abrams’s The Mirror and the Lamp,
a chapter that is reprinted by David Lodge in his collection of essays on

literary criticism. In that important chapter, Abrams explains the poetic

theories, which I have quoted twice in this volume.

I repeat what I have already said in the ‘Preface’ to the first volume:
the debts of these two volumes are too many. The significance of such books
depends on their creditors. If [ were to give footnotes or in-text notes, which
are not usual in a literary survey, there could be several thousand citations.
Very often a scholarly article or book is summarized in a couple of
sentences, and for a comment on an important work, the best articles and
books were consulted. In short, over a thousand books and articles are the
creditors of these two volumes.

The Survey of English Literature functions mainly as a secondary
source. Students in the two survey courses are supposed to read the primary
sources, and read these two volumes to understand the poems.

Some chapters, included for the sake of unity, are not part of the survey
syllabus; they belong to courses in drama, prose, literary criticism, and
novel. I hope these two volumes may serve our undergraduate and graduate
students as an encouraging guide in their study of English literature

A. Abjadian
Shiraz University



