Table of Contents

Pret	face
110	lace

PART I: RESTORATION OF MONARCHY AND THE AGE OF DRYDEN Chapter 1. The Spirit of Restoration and the Rise of Neo-Classicism

Chapter 2.	Satire: Its Origin and Development	11
Chapter 3.	John Dryden's Poetry	18
Chapter 4.	Minor Poets of the Restoration Period	37
Chapter 5.	Restoration Drama: Heroic Plays and Tragedies	43
Chapter 6.	Restoration Comedy	52
Chapter 7.	Restoration Prose	64
Chapter 8.	Restoration Literary Criticism	73

PART II: THE AGE OF POPE AND SWIFT

Chapter 9.	The Augustan Literary and Political Temper	82
Chapter 10.	Jonathan Swift, the Tory Satirist	87
Chapter 11.	Alexander Pope, the Tory Satirist	98
Chapter 12.	Periodical Essays: Addison and Steele	110

PART III: THE AGE OF JOHNSON

Chapter 13.	Samuel Johnson's Prose and Poetry	116
Chapter 14.	Drama to 1800	133
Chapter 15.	Novel: Its Rise, Definition, Aspects, Types, and Schools	147
Chapter 16.	Eighteenth-Century Novel	164
Chapter 17.	Eighteenth-Century Literary Criticism	186

1

Chapter 18.	The Movement Away From Neo-Classicism and the	
	Age of Sensibility	193
	PART IV: THE ROMANTIC PERIOD	
Chapter 19.	Romanticism: Definition, Points of View, and Poetic	
	Theory	202
Chapter 20.	William Blake	211
Chapter 21.	William Wordsworth	220
Chapter 22.	Samuel Taylor Coleridge	232
Chapter 23.	George Gordon, Lord Byron	242
Chapter 24.	Percy Bysshe Shelley	252
Chapter 25.	John Keats	267
Chapter 26.	The Essayists and Other Prose Writers in the	
	Romantic Period	287
Chapter 27.	English Novel in the Romantic Period	297
Chapter 28.	Literary Criticism in the Romantic Period	301
	PART V: THE VICTORIAN AGE	
Chapter 29.	Social, Religious, and Poetic Background to the	
_	Victorian Age	308
Chapter 30.	Alfred, Lord Tennyson	316
Chapter 31.	Robert Browning and Dramatic Monologue	331
Chapter 32.	Matthew Arnold	353
Chapter 33.	Victorian Prose	375
Chapter 34.	Victorian Novel	390
	PART VI: THE TWENTIETH CENTURY	
Chapter 35.	Background to the Twentieth-Century Literature	415
-	The Poetry of Thomas Hardy	438
-	Gerard Manley Hopkins	450
-	William Butler Yeats	461
Chapter 39.	Thomas Stearns Eliot	480

Chapter 40. Literary Criticism Since Matthew Arnold	502
Chapter 41. Twentieth-Century English Novel	523
Chapter 42. Modern English Drama	551
Selected Bibliography	580
General Literary Histories	580
Restoration-18th-Century Literary Studies	580
Nineteenth-Century Literary Studies	581
Romantic Period: Literary Studies	582
Victorian Period: Literary Studies	584
20th Century: Literary Studies	585
Language and Literature	586
Individual Authors:	586
John Dryden	586
Alexander Pope	588
Jonathan Swift	588
Samuel Johnson	589
William Blake	589
William Wordsworth	590
Samuel Taylor Coleridge	591
John Keats	592
Percy Bysshe Shelley	592
Lord Byron	593
Alfred, Lord Tennyson	594
Robert Browning	594
Matthew Arnold	595
Thomas Hardy (His Poetry)	596
Gerard Manley Hopkins	596
William Butler Yeats	596
Thomas Stearns Eliot	597
English Novel and Novelists	599
English Drama	603

Index

606

Preface

It is a great pleasure to feel that I have been of some help to our dear students, and I am sorry that it took me a long time to write these two volumes. In fact, the task proved to be much more difficult and time-consuming than I could ever imagine. It could be much easier if I had relied on my own knowledge and views, and if I had ignored the limits imposed and written these two volumes in 5000 pages. But I was not supposed to give you my personal views. The main requirement in writing such books is objectivity on the part of the writer. One cannot ignore the bulk of modern scholarship, thousands of scholarly articles and books that must be read and incorporated into the survey book whenever needed. It does not mean that these two volumes are a servile imitation of modern critics. One has to remember T. S. Eliot's view that we are greater than the past because we are the past plus ourselves.

What our students need is literary sensitivity, something that makes them think, discover new ideas, and improve their knowledge, something to enlighten their paths and inform their judgement, not something like the extant literary histories that look like accounting books, giving facts and facts.

A student once said, "A sentence from *The Norton Anthology* is directly copied in the first volume." I am glad that I found one sentence of it worth copying. Would that I had found hundreds of such sentences, for the aim is to provide our students with the most scholarly materials. It also shows that I am not unaware of scholarly materials. I admire Dryden's view when he says that "Ben Jonson invaded authors like a monarch."

The Norton Anthology of English Literature, which is forty years old, has now become a Bible to some of our students. It is, to begin with, a primary source with introductions intended for high school students. It is

true that M. H. Abrams, the general editor, is a great scholar, but we are not his slaves. Students are supposed to read scholarly materials to inform and direct their own judgement, not to take them for granted. Abrams's Harvard honors dissertation, which appeared in 1934 as a book called *The Milk of Paradise*, is no longer acceptable even to Abrams himself. His thesis is that opium dreams furnished material for Coleridge's '**Ancient Mariner**'. Elizabeth Schneider, in a book on Coleridge (1953), has proved that Abrams is wrong because opium dreams inspired none of Coleridge's poems. What is still interesting is the first chapter of Abrams's *The Mirror and the Lamp*, a chapter that is reprinted by David Lodge in his collection of essays on literary criticism. In that important chapter, Abrams explains the poetic theories, which I have quoted twice in this volume.

I repeat what I have already said in the 'Preface' to the first volume: the debts of these two volumes are too many. The significance of such books depends on their creditors. If I were to give footnotes or in-text notes, which are not usual in a literary survey, there could be several thousand citations. Very often a scholarly article or book is summarized in a couple of sentences, and for a comment on an important work, the best articles and books were consulted. In short, over a thousand books and articles are the creditors of these two volumes.

The Survey of English Literature functions mainly as a secondary source. Students in the two survey courses are supposed to read the primary sources, and read these two volumes to understand the poems.

Some chapters, included for the sake of unity, are not part of the survey syllabus; they belong to courses in drama, prose, literary criticism, and novel. I hope these two volumes may serve our undergraduate and graduate students as an encouraging guide in their study of English literature

> A. Abjadian Shiraz University